Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

Birth Control and American Modernity

How did birth control become legitimate in the United States? One
kitchen table at a time, contends Trent MacNamara — as Americans
reexamined old ideas about money, time, transcendence, nature, risk,
and their relationship to family planning. By the time Margaret Sanger
and other activists began campaigning for legal contraception in the
19108, Americans had been effectively controlling fertility for a century,
combining old techniques with explosive new attitudes. Birth Control
and American Modernity charts those attitudes, capturing a movement
that relied less on traditional public advocacy than dispersed action of
the kind that nullified Prohibition. Acting in bedrooms and gossip
corners where formal power was weak and moral feeling strong,
Americans of both sexes gradually normalized birth control in private,
then in public, as part of a wider prioritization of present material
worlds over imagined eternal continuums. The moral edifice they
constructed, like similar citizen movements around the world, remains
tenuously intact.

Trent MacNamara is an assistant professor of history at Texas A&M
University.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

Birth Control and American Modernity

A History of Popular Ideas

TRENT MACNAMARA
Texas AcM University

' CAMBRIDGE

[ UNIVERSITY PRESS

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge cB2 88s, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi - 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
DOI: 10.1017/9781108650465

© Lawrence T. (Trent) MacNamara 2018

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written

permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2018
Printed in the United States of America by Sheridan Books, Inc.
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
NAMES: MacNamara, Trent, author.
TITLE: Birth control and American modernity : a history of popular ideas / Trent
MacNamara, Texas A & M University.

DESCRIPTION: Cambridge, United Kingdom ; New York, NY : Cambridge University
Press, 2018. | Includes bibliographical references and index.
IDENTIFIERS: LCCN 2018012846 | ISBN 9781316519585
SUBJECTS: LCSH: Birth control — United States — History.
CLASSIFICATION: LCC HQ766.5.U5 M24 2018 | DDC 363.9/60973—-dc23
LC record available at https://lcen.loc.gov/2018012846

ISBN 978-1-316-51958-5 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of
URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication
and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain,
accurate or appropriate.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

List of Figures
List of Tables

Acknowledgments

1 The Long History of Birth Control

Introduction
The Outlines of Legitimacy

Background to a Mass Movement
Birth Control Methods
Regulating Birth Control
Population Thought in America
Power in the Birth Control Movement
The Story of Birth Control: Historians and Gender
The Story of Birth Control: Demographers and

Modernization

Fertility and Ideas about Time
Subjective Modernization
Being across Time
Note on Parameters and Methods

2 Race Suicide: The Moral Economy of Birth Control,
1903—-1908
Public Opinion before Polling
Explaining Fertility Decline: Self and Society
Moral Economy
Worldliness and Transcendence
Time
Gender
Conclusions

page viii

1X

25
28
28
33
34

37
39
41
44
46
51
53
57

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

vi Contents

3 Sensible as Spinach: The Moral Economy of Birth Control,

1927-1935
Fracture and the New Moral Economy
Religious Pronatalism
Naturism and Eugenics
Activists
Gender
Conclusion: Privatizing Reproduction
Epilogue: Baby Bust to Baby Boom

4 Dear Friend: Citizen Letters to Birth Controllers
The Letters
Justifying Birth Control
Health
Well-being
Living Standards
Movement Consciousness
Legal Reform
Clinics and Contraceptive Provision
Eugenics
Feminism
Sexual Liberation
Conclusions

5 Missionary Work: Touring America for Birth Control
The Process of Contraceptive Legitimation
Overcoming the Stigma of Radicalism
Popular Science
Repealing Reticence
Progress, Eugenics and Naturism
Regional and Rural-Urban Divides
Conclusions

6 Marriage as It Is: Birth Control on the Radio
The Respondents
The Wider Controversy
Favorability
Pragmatism
Progress
Liberal Optimism
Gender, Feminism, and Companionate Marriage
Western Americans and Birth Control
Conclusions

65
66
72
76
78
81
84
87

91
93
95
96
100
103
106
108
110
114
115
117
121

122
125
127
130
133
137
139
140

142
144
145
149
150
153
154
156
157
159

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity

Trent MacNamara
Frontmatter
More Information

Contents vil
7 Conclusion and Epilogue 161
Conclusion 161
Epilogue: Global Fertility Control and Liberal Modernity 165
The Globalization of Low Fertility 166

Does Low Fertility Endanger Liberalism
in Substance? 170

Does Low Fertility Endanger Liberalism
in Perception? 173
Liberal Pronatalism? 177
Will to Transcendence 181
Conclusion 185
Appendix 188
Notes 201
Bibliography 271
Index 294

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity

Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

Figures

Three “female medicines,” early twentieth century
Abortifacient tablets, early twentieth century
Syringes used to apply douching solutions

Box of condoms, c.1931

Postcard, c.1906

Postcards, c.1905-10

A family of fourteen from Emmett, Tennessee
Two-child family, Vermont, 1939

Location of KOA respondents by state or province
Ben Lindsey speaking on KOA, c.1927
Explanatory frames, 1903-08

Descriptive and other frames, 1903-08
Favorability to pronatalism, 1903-08

Gender valence of birth control decisions
Favorability, 1903-08 and 1927-35

Explanatory frames, 1927-35

Great Depression: Favorability and selected frames
before/after December 1929

Favorability by sex and period

Gender valence by period

viil

page 59
59
60
60
61
62
63
64

146
147
189
190
192
193
194
194

195
196
196

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

Tables

A.1 Explanatory frames: definitions page 190
A.2 Descriptive and other frames, 1903-08: definitions 191
A.3 Newspaper roster, 1903—08 191
A.4 Writers’ socioeconomic self-descriptions 197
A.5 Letter writers’ terms of justification for fertility control 198
A.6 Doctors’ involvement in writers’ pursuit of birth control 199
A.7 Fertility control methods mentioned in letters to birth

controllers 199
A.8 Letter writers mentioning gendered agency in birth control 200

X

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-316-51958-5 — Birth Control and American Modernity
Trent MacNamara

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

Special thanks to Matthew Connelly for sound advice at every turn, to
Elizabeth Blackmar for searching questions, to William Leach for
foundational discussions, and to Linda Gordon and Dennis Hodgson for
insightful comments on the dissertation version of this project. Alan
Brinkley, Rosalind Rosenberg, Sarah Phillips, Caroline Bledsoe, Emily
Merchant, Katherine Lynch, Susan Pearson, Oliver Murphey, Simon
Stevens, Stephen Wertheim, Ed Freedman, and Adam Bright commented
on portions of this study, for which I am grateful. Parts of Chapter 2
appeared in “Why ‘Race Suicide’: Cultural Factors in U.S. Fertility
Decline, 1903-1908,” Journal of Interdisciplinary History 44:4 (2014);
I appreciate the opportunity to use that material here. Family and friends
encouraged me to pursue this project and helped me detach from it.
Thanks to my parents and grandparents for instilling self-discipline and
intellectual curiosity, to my friends for laughing at my cat joke, and to my
children for enforcing occasional self-abandonment. Molly, Nate, and
Josie, your appearance during this writing led wise people to wonder if
I had truly mastered my subject. I am glad you do not have 4.04 additional
siblings (as you would in 1800, according to the statistics) but each of you
fill me with love and gratification. Never stop standing defiantly for what
you know to be correct. Annmarie, I could not have done this without
your strength, patience, and support. Thank you for being as you are and
being here with me.

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
www.cambridge.org

