

Birth Control and American Modernity

How did birth control become legitimate in the United States? One kitchen table at a time, contends Trent MacNamara – as Americans reexamined old ideas about money, time, transcendence, nature, risk, and their relationship to family planning. By the time Margaret Sanger and other activists began campaigning for legal contraception in the 1910s, Americans had been effectively controlling fertility for a century, combining old techniques with explosive new attitudes. Birth Control and American Modernity charts those attitudes, capturing a movement that relied less on traditional public advocacy than dispersed action of the kind that nullified Prohibition. Acting in bedrooms and gossip corners where formal power was weak and moral feeling strong, Americans of both sexes gradually normalized birth control in private, then in public, as part of a wider prioritization of present material worlds over imagined eternal continuums. The moral edifice they constructed, like similar citizen movements around the world, remains tenuously intact.

Trent MacNamara is an assistant professor of history at Texas A&M University.





Birth Control and American Modernity

A History of Popular Ideas

TRENT MACNAMARA

Texas A&M University





CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi – 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning, and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781316519585
DOI: 10.1017/9781108650465

© Lawrence T. (Trent) MacNamara 2018

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2018

Printed in the United States of America by Sheridan Books, Inc.

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data NAMES: MacNamara, Trent, author.

TITLE: Birth control and American modernity: a history of popular ideas / Trent MacNamara, Texas A & M University.

DESCRIPTION: Cambridge, United Kingdom; New York, NY: Cambridge University Press, 2018. | Includes bibliographical references and index.

IDENTIFIERS: LCCN 2018012846 | ISBN 9781316519585 SUBJECTS: LCSH: Birth control – United States – History.

CLASSIFICATION: LCC HQ766.5.U5 M24 2018 | DDC 363.9/60973–dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2018012846

ISBN 978-1-316-51958-5 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



Contents

List of Figures List of Tables		page viii	
		ix x	
A_{α}			
I	The Long History of Birth Control	1	
	Introduction	1	
	The Outlines of Legitimacy	6	
	Background to a Mass Movement	8	
	Birth Control Methods	8	
	Regulating Birth Control	14	
	Population Thought in America	15	
	Power in the Birth Control Movement	20	
	The Story of Birth Control: Historians and Gender	22	
	The Story of Birth Control: Demographers and		
	Modernization	25	
	Fertility and Ideas about Time	28	
	Subjective Modernization	28	
	Being across Time	33	
	Note on Parameters and Methods	34	
2	Race Suicide: The Moral Economy of Birth Control,		
	1903-1908	37	
	Public Opinion before Polling	39	
	Explaining Fertility Decline: Self and Society	41	
	Moral Economy	44	
	Worldliness and Transcendence	46	
	Time	51	
	Gender	53	
	Conclusions	57	



vi Contents

3	Sensible as Spinach: The Moral Economy of Birth Control,	
	1927-1935	65
	Fracture and the New Moral Economy	66
	Religious Pronatalism	72
	Naturism and Eugenics	76
	Activists	78
	Gender	81
	Conclusion: Privatizing Reproduction	84
	Epilogue: Baby Bust to Baby Boom	87
4	Dear Friend: Citizen Letters to Birth Controllers	91
	The Letters	93
	Justifying Birth Control	95
	Health	96
	Well-being	100
	Living Standards	103
	Movement Consciousness	106
	Legal Reform	108
	Clinics and Contraceptive Provision	110
	Eugenics	114
	Feminism	115
	Sexual Liberation	117
	Conclusions	121
5	Missionary Work: Touring America for Birth Control	122
-	The Process of Contraceptive Legitimation	125
	Overcoming the Stigma of Radicalism	127
	Popular Science	130
	Repealing Reticence	133
	Progress, Eugenics and Naturism	137
	Regional and Rural-Urban Divides	139
	Conclusions	140
6	Marriage as It <i>Is</i> : Birth Control on the Radio	142
	The Respondents	144
	The Wider Controversy	145
	Favorability	149
	Pragmatism	150
	Progress	153
	Liberal Optimism	154
	Gender, Feminism, and Companionate Marriage	156
	Western Americans and Birth Control	157
	Conclusions	159



Contents	vii
7 Conclusion and Epilogue	161
Conclusion	161
Epilogue: Global Fertility Control and Liberal Modernity	165
The Globalization of Low Fertility	166
Does Low Fertility Endanger Liberalism	
in Substance?	170
Does Low Fertility Endanger Liberalism	
in Perception?	173
Liberal Pronatalism?	177
Will to Transcendence	181
Conclusion	185
Appendix	
Notes	
Bibliography	
Index	294



Figures

2.1	Three "female medicines," early twentieth century	page 59
2.2	Abortifacient tablets, early twentieth century	59
2.3	Syringes used to apply douching solutions	60
2.4	Box of condoms, c.1931	60
2.5	Postcard, c.1906	61
2.6	Postcards, c.1905–10	62
2.7	A family of fourteen from Emmett, Tennessee	63
2.8	Two-child family, Vermont, 1939	64
6.1	Location of KOA respondents by state or province	146
6.2	Ben Lindsey speaking on KOA, c.1927	147
А.1	Explanatory frames, 1903–08	189
A.2	Descriptive and other frames, 1903–08	190
A.3	Favorability to pronatalism, 1903–08	192
A.4	Gender valence of birth control decisions	193
A.5	Favorability, 1903–08 and 1927–35	194
A.6	Explanatory frames, 1927–35	194
A.7	Great Depression: Favorability and selected frames	
	before/after December 1929	195
A.8	Favorability by sex and period	196
A.9	Gender valence by period	196



Tables

А.1	Explanatory frames: definitions	<i>page</i> 190
A.2	Descriptive and other frames, 1903–08: definitions	191
A.3	Newspaper roster, 1903–08	191
A.4	Writers' socioeconomic self-descriptions	197
A.5	Letter writers' terms of justification for fertility control	198
A.6	Doctors' involvement in writers' pursuit of birth control	199
A.7	Fertility control methods mentioned in letters to birth	
	controllers	199
A.8	Letter writers mentioning gendered agency in birth control	ol 200



Acknowledgments

Special thanks to Matthew Connelly for sound advice at every turn, to Elizabeth Blackmar for searching questions, to William Leach for foundational discussions, and to Linda Gordon and Dennis Hodgson for insightful comments on the dissertation version of this project. Alan Brinkley, Rosalind Rosenberg, Sarah Phillips, Caroline Bledsoe, Emily Merchant, Katherine Lynch, Susan Pearson, Oliver Murphey, Simon Stevens, Stephen Wertheim, Ed Freedman, and Adam Bright commented on portions of this study, for which I am grateful. Parts of Chapter 2 appeared in "Why 'Race Suicide': Cultural Factors in U.S. Fertility Decline, 1903–1908," Journal of Interdisciplinary History 44:4 (2014); I appreciate the opportunity to use that material here. Family and friends encouraged me to pursue this project and helped me detach from it. Thanks to my parents and grandparents for instilling self-discipline and intellectual curiosity, to my friends for laughing at my cat joke, and to my children for enforcing occasional self-abandonment. Molly, Nate, and Josie, your appearance during this writing led wise people to wonder if I had truly mastered my subject. I am glad you do not have 4.04 additional siblings (as you would in 1800, according to the statistics) but each of you fill me with love and gratification. Never stop standing defiantly for what you know to be correct. Annmarie, I could not have done this without your strength, patience, and support. Thank you for being as you are and being here with me.